Nebiaska















Executed this Ll day of _ December , 2013, by the President of the University of
y

I
4?.

of%fzms.

Agcepted

J eﬂw















L
f o

)
NEBRASKA,






THIRD AMENDMENT TO
CONTRACT OF EMPLOYMENT
JEFFREY P. GOLD, M.D.
CHANCELLOR OF THE UNIVERSITY OF NEBRASKA MEDICAL CENTER

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT OF EMPLOYMENT is made
effective on December 5, 2020, by and between THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF NEBRASKA, hereinafter referred to as "the Board," and JEFFREY P.
GOLD, M.D., hereinafter referred to as "Chancellor Gold."

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, in accordance with Regents Bylaw 2.1, on November 29, 2013, the
Board of Regents of the University of Nebraska approved the appointment by the President
of the University of Nebraska of Chancellor Gold to be Chancellor of the University of
Nebraska Medical Center (UNMC) with an effective date of employment beginning on
February 1, 2014, such employment to be for a term of three years, and expiring on January
31,2017; and

WHEREAS, by letter extension dated February 28, 2014, Chancellor Gold's
employment was extended to January 31, 2018, and by subsequent letter extension dated
February 6, 2016, his employment was extended to June 30, 2020 (the “Letters of
Extension™); and

WHEREAS, effective April 1, 2017, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to
Chancellor Gold's Contract of Employment ("First Amendment") extending Chancellor
Gold's employment for a period of two (2) additional years through June 30, 2022; and

WHEREAS, effective February 14, 2019, the Parties entered into a Second
Amendment to Chancellor Gold's Contract of Employment ("Second Amendment")
extending Chancellor Gold's employment for a period of three (3) additional years through
June 30, 2025; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to further extend Chancellor Gold's Contract of
Employment and continue his appointment as Chancellor of the University of Nebraska
Medical Center and Vice President of the University of Nebraska (collectively, as
Chancellor), subject to the terms and conditions of a contract of employment entered into
on December 11, 2013, as amended; and

WHEREAS, Sections 1, 10 and 14 of Chancellor Gold's Contract of Employment
provide that the term of said contract is subject to extension and that said contract may be
amended at any time by written instrument duly approved by the President and accepted
by Chancellor Gold.



NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises set forth herein, the
Parties agree as follows:

Pursuant to Section 10 of Chancellor Gold's Contract of Employment, Section 1 of
Chancellor Gold's Contract of Employment, as extended by the Letters of Extension, and
as further extended and amended by the First Amendment and the Second Amendment, is
hereby amended to provide an extension of Chancellor Gold's Contract of Employment for
a period of two (2) additional years, beginning July 1, 2025 and expiring on June 30, 2027.

In all other respects, Chancellor Gold's Contract of Employment, as amended by the
First Amendment and Second Amendment, shall remain unmodified and in full force and
effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Third Amendment to
Chancellor Gold's Contract of Employment on the date first set forth above.

ATTEST: THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF NEBRASKA

By:

President

orporation Secretary

Accepted by Jeffrey P. Gold, M.D., on this 18" day of November, 2020.






